ar

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Se
p

-2
0

RADL3

 IBOV

Quarterly information (ITR) - 9/30/2020 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 30 of 89

Finally, through the Fundo RD #TodoCuidadoConta grant, we concluded in October the donation of R$ 25 million to 51 philanthropic hospitals
in 50 cities of 23 states and the Federal District. The grant was created to assist in the struggle against the pandemic’s advance in small and
medium cities that combine socioeconomic vulnerabilities and a high probability of sustained transmission of the COVID-19 virus.

IFRS 16

Since 2019, our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 16. In order to preserve historic comparability, the figures in
this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic performance
of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

Change

Income Statement (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q20

Gross Revenue 5,384.2 5,384.2 0.0

Gross Profit 1,495.0 1,495.0 0.0

Gross Margin 27.8% 27.8% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (963.6) (794.6) 169.0

G&A (134.2) (133.8) 0.4

Total Expenses (1,097.8) (928.4) 169.4

as % of Gross Revenue 20.4% 17.2% -3.1%

Adjusted EBITDA 397.2 566.6 169.4

as % of Gross Revenue 7.4% 10.5% 3.1%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues 2.8 3.1 0.3

Depreciation and Amortization (141.5) (286.4) (144.8)

Financial Results (22.0) (76.7) (54.7)

Equity Equivalence (4.3) (4.3) 0.0

Income Tax (57.4) (47.2) 10.2

Net Income 174.7 155.0 (19.7)

as % of Gross Revenue 3.2% 2.9% -0.4%

3Q20

3Q20 Change

Balance Sheet (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q20

Assets 9,928.3 13,045.0 3,116.7

Current Assets 6,358.7 6,358.7 0.0

Taxes Receivable 91.3 91.3 0.0

Other Accounts Receivable 222.4 222.3 (0.0)

Non-Current Assets 3,569.6 6,686.3 3,116.7

Other Credits 345.4 344.9 (0.5)

Investments 0.0 0.0 (0.0)

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,817.8 4,934.9 3,117.1

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 9,928.3 13,045.0 3,116.7

Current Liabilities 3,767.3 4,190.2 422.9

Financial Leases 0.0 469.2 469.2

Dividend and Interest on Equity 153.2 128.5 (24.7)

Other Accounts Payable 173.4 151.8 (21.7)

Non-Current Liabilities 1,820.4 4,627.3 2,806.9

Financial Leases 0.0 2,877.8 2,877.8

Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 161.2 90.4 (70.8)

Shareholder's Equity 4,340.6 4,227.4 (113.1)

Income Reserves 1,429.6 1,372.0 (57.6)

Accrued Income 232.6 177.1 (55.5)

Non Controller Interest 54.0 54.0 (0.0)

http://ir.rd.com.br/

Quarterly information (ITR) - 9/30/2020 - RAIA Drogasil S.A.

Comments on company performance

Page: 31 of 89

3Q20 Results Conference Calls – October 28th, 2020

Portuguese
at 10:00 am (Brasília)

Dial in access:

+55 (11) 2188-0155

Conference ID: RD

Replay (available for 7 days):
+55 (11) 2188-0400

English
at 12:00 pm (Brasília)

Dial in access:

+1 (646) 843-6054
+55 (11) 2188-0155

Conference ID: RD

Replay (available for 7 days):

+55 (11) 2188-0400

Live broadcast through the internet at: ir.rd.com.br.

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department.

E-mail: ri@rd.com.br

Change

Cash Flow (R$ million) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 3Q20

Adjusted EBIT 255.6 280.2 24.6

NPV Adjustment (5.6) (5.6) 0.0

Non-Recurring Expenses 2.8 3.1 0.3

Income Tax (34%) (86.0) (94.4) (8.5)

Depreciation 141.5 286.4 144.8

Rental Expenses 0.0 (169.7) (169.7)

Others 12.9 21.4 8.5

Resources from Operations 321.3 321.3 0.0

Cash Cycle* 144.9 144.9 0.0

Other Assets (Liabilities) 70.0 70.0 0.0

Operating Cash Flow 536.2 536.2 0.0

Investments (184.4) (184.4) 0.0

Free Cash Flow 351.8 351.8 0.0

Interest on Equity (19.5) (19.5) 0.0

Income Tax Paid over Interest on Equity (6.6) (6.6) 0.0

Net Financial Expenses* (17.2) (17.2) 0.0

Income Tax (Tax benefit over financial

expenses and interest on equity)
22.8 22.8 0.0

Total Cash Flow 331.3 331.3 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

3Q20

mailto:ri@rd.com.br